

22-2806

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:21-cv-1644

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Lawrence E. Buterman  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020

Christopher S. Yates  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Jack B. Blumenfeld  
Brian P. Egan  
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899

Melissa Arbus Sherry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amanda P. Reeves  
Lindsey S. Champlin  
David L. Johnson  
Charles S. Dameron  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
melissa.sherry@lw.com

*Counsel for United States Sugar Corporation  
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Transaction Between U.S. Sugar And Imperial.....	3
B.    The Government’s Clayton Act Claim .....	6
C.    The Trial.....	8
D.    The District Court’s Decision .....	14
E.    Motions For Injunctive Relief Pending Appeal .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The Government Did Not Establish A Relevant Market .....	23
A.    The District Court Identified The Correct Legal Standards Governing Market Definition.....	24
B.    The District Court Properly Applied Settled Law And Found As A Matter Of Fact That The Government’s Proposed Markets Failed.....	27
1.    The District Court Correctly Rejected The Government’s Product Market.....	27
2.    The District Court Correctly Rejected The Government’s Geographic Markets.....	31

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Government’s Attacks On The District Court’s Market-Definition Analysis Lack Merit .....	34
A. The Government Mischaracterizes The District Court’s Product-Market Analysis And Ignores Relevant Findings Of Fact.....	36
1. Courts Need Not Always Treat Distributors As Customers Only.....	36
2. Courts Need Not Accept Markets Encompassing “Widely Divergent Customers”.....	45
B. The Government’s Arguments On Geographic Markets Fail To Grapple With Its Position At Trial And The District Court’s Findings .....	47
III. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Do Not Identify Any Error In The District Court’s Judgment .....	51
A. The Government’s Evidence On Anticompetitive Effects Is Irrelevant And Misleading .....	51
B. The District Court’s Observations Regarding USDA Formed No Part Of The Judgment .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM Corp.*,  
33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 21, 37-38, 39, 40

*American Crystal Sugar Co. v. Cuban-American Sugar Co.*,  
259 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1958) .....56

*Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-205, 2020 WL 3414662 (S.D. Cal. June 22, 2020), *aff'd*,  
9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) .....10

*Black v. Cutter Laboratories*,  
351 U.S. 292 (1956).....55

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....*passim*

*City of New York v. Group Health Inc.*,  
649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011) .....26

*EEOC v. Pennsylvania*,  
768 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) .....55

*Food Lion, LLC v. Dean Foods Co. (In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust  
Litigation)*,  
739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....23

*FTC v. AbbVie Inc.*,  
329 F. Supp. 3d 98 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....53

*FTC v. AbbVie Inc.*,  
976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020) .....53

*FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network*,  
841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016) .....24, 44

*FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.*,  
30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 35
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10
<i>FTC v. Thomas Jefferson University</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	41, 42
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Gordon v. Lewiston Hospital</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Maris Distributing Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App'x 225 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>N.W. Controls, Inc. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 493 (D. Del. 1971).....	39
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	15, 52
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	15, 25, 26, 53

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Red Diamond Supply, Inc. v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981) .....	40
<i>Shah v. VHS San Antonio Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 985 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	26
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	19, 25, 30
<i>Tokash v. Foxco Insurance Management Services, Inc.</i> , 548 F. App'x 797 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	54
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Tunis Brothers Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	53
<i>United States v. Dentsply International, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	35, 45
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	26, 52
<i>United States v. McKesson &amp; Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956).....	38
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	39
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	52

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	25
<i>United States v. Sabre Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D. Del.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 20-1767, 2020 WL 4915824 (3d Cir. July 20, 2020) .....	25, 38, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Sungard Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	21, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	40

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18.....	6
---------------------	---

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010).....	21, 43, 49
Initial Decision, <i>In re Altria Group, Inc. &amp; JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 9393 (F.T.C. Feb. 23, 2022), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/d09393altriainitialdecisionpublic.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/ d09393altriainitialdecisionpublic.pdf</a> .....	10
